# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2941202

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SMARTSENSECOM, INC.	06/19/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIBER OPTIC SENSOR SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Street Address:	126 C STREET N.W.
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20001

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14222225
Application Number:	14283074
Application Number:	14303215

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)637-5910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-637-5600

**Email:** dcptopatent@hoganlovells.com,

stephanie.mcdonough@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Address Line 1: 555 THIRTEENTH STREET N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41441-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT HUGHES
SIGNATURE:	/SCOTT HUGHES/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2014

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=2nd Smartsense Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 502894605 REEL: 033325 FRAME: 0929

# ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, SmartSenseCom, Inc. a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 126 C Street, NW, Washington, D.C. USA (hereinafter referred to as "assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said assignor holds the entire right, title, and interest in the new and useful improvements in the following US patent applications: (i) No. 14/222,225, entitled "Fiber Optic Electromagnetic Phenomena Sensors", filed March 21, 2014; (ii) No. 14/283,074, entitled "Fiber Optic Electromagnetic Phenomena Sensor System", filed May 20, 2014; and (iii) No. 14/303,215, entitled "Fiber Optic Sensor System for Detection of Electric Currents and Other Phenomena Associated with Geomagnetic Disturbances", filed June 12, 2014 (collectively, the "Patent Applications").

WHEREAS, Fiber Optic Sensor Systems Technology Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 126 C Street, NW, Washington, DC (hereinafter referred to as assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the Patent Applications, in the United States and its territorial possessions, and to other patents to be obtained therefrom on said invention or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the patent issuing from the Patent Applications is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, has this sale and assignment not been made.

And for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignor will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the Patent Applications and patent to issue therefrom, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any continuation or continuation-in-part of the patent application to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the maintenance, enforcement and defense of the patent issuing from said Patent Applications for said invention in any and all foreign countries, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I subscribe my hand effective this 19th day of June 2014.

SMARTSENSECOM, INC.

Christopher J. Vizas

Chairman

PATENT REEL: 033325 FRAME: 0930

**RECORDED: 07/16/2014**